assets
(1)   5

 Fair value through

profit or loss

   5

Total   140   140

(ii) Non current

Quoted debt securities: Available for sale financial

assets
(1)   215

 Amortized cost   208

Unquoted equity and preference securities

Available for sale financial

assets
(1)   -

 Fair value through

other comprehensive

income

   -

Total   215   208

Total investments   355   348

(1)
 Fair value changes through other comprehensive income

As per IAS 39  As per IFRS 9

As per IAS 39  As per IFRS 9

13

2.3 Financial instruments

Financial instruments by category

(Dollars in millions)

Amortised cost Total carrying value Total fair value

Designated upon

initial  recognition
Mandatory

Equity

instruments

designated upon

initial recognition

Mandatory

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (Refer to Note 2.1) 4,598   -   -   -   -   4,598   4,598

Investments (Refer Note 2.2)

Liquid mutual funds -   -   82   -   -   82   82

Quoted debt securities 238   -   -   -   -   238   261
(1)

Unquoted equity and preference securities: -   -   -   21 -   21   21

Trade receivables 1,761   -   -   -   -   1,761   1,761

Unbilled revenue 484   -   -   -   -   484   484

Prepayments and other assets (Refer to Note 2.4) 491   -   -   -   -   491   491

Derivative financial instruments -   -   9   -   -   9   9

Total 7,572   -   91   21   -   7,684   7,707

Liabilities:

Trade payables 39   -   - -   -   39   39

Derivative financial instruments -   -   1   -   -   1   1

Client deposits 4   -   - -   -   4   4

Other liabilities including contingent consideration (Refer

note 2.5)
733   -

   12
-   -   745

745

Total 776   -   13   -   -   789   789

(Dollars in millions)

Amortised cost Total carrying value Total fair value

Designated upon

initial  recognition
Mandatory

Equity

instruments

designated upon

initial recognition

Mandatory

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (Refer to Note 2.1) 4,935   - - - - 4,935   4,935

Investments (Refer Note 2.2) -

Liquid mutual funds -   - 10   - - 10   10

Quoted debt securities 257   - - - - 257   257
(1)

Unquoted equity and preference securities: -   - - 17   - 17   17

Trade receivables 1,710   - - - - 1,710   1,710

Unbilled revenue 457   - - - - 457   457

Prepayments and other assets (Refer to Note 2.4) 393   - - - - 393   393

Derivative financial instruments - - 17   - - 17   17

Total 7,752   -   27   17   -   7,796   7,796

Liabilities:

Trade payables 58   - - - - 58   58

Derivative financial instruments - - 1   - - 1   1

Client deposits 4   - - - - 4   4

Other liabilities including contingent consideration (Refer

note 2.5)
737

- 17   - -
754

754

Total 799   -   18   -   -   817   817

(1)
 On account of fair value changes including interest accrued

Fair value hierarchy

(Dollars in millions)

As of June 30,

2016

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets

82   82   - -

261   41   220   -

18   - - 18

3   - - 3

9   - 9   -

Liabilities -

1   - 1   -

12   - - 12

*Discounted $14 million at 13.4%.

A one percentage point change in the unobservable inputs used in fair valuation of the contingent consideration does not have a significant impact in its value.

The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories as of June 30, 2016 were as follows: